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CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
Plaintiff Lee W. Ward, on behalf of himself and all persons similarly situated, files this

Class Action Complaint to address two improper practices of Zions Bancorporation, N.A.
whereby the Bank takes advantage of its most vulnerable customers in violation of its own
contract. Plaintiff alleges the following based on personal knowledge as to allegations regarding

Plaintiff and on information and belief as to other allegations.

INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of himself and a class of all similarly situated
customers against Defendant Zions Bancorporation, N.A. (“Zions” or “Bank”), to include all of
its local brands in the various states where it does business. Zions operates via eight customer-
facing brands which often differ by state. This case challenges two automated practices of the
Bank which generate excessive unearned fee income for the Bank primarily at the expense of
its customers who are least able to pay such fees. First, Zions holds deposited funds in a manner
inconsistent with the plain language of the Bank’s contract. The Bank acts like these funds —
which are being held by the Bank — are unavailable, resulting in massive improper fee income
for Zions. Second, the Bank assesses more than one fee based on a customer’s lack of funds to
pay a single debit item, such as a check. Thus, Zions charges two or more fees as to one check
or other debit item. This too is done in violation of the terms of the Bank’s contracts with
customers.

2. These practices breach contractual promises, violate the covenant of good faith
and fair dealing, and result in the Bank being unjustly enriched.

3. Zions customers have been injured by the Bank’s improper practices to the tune
of millions of dollars bilked from their accounts in violation of their agreements with Zions.

4. On behalf of himself and the proposed Class, Plaintiff seeks damages, restitution,
and injunctive relief as set forth more fully below.

PARTIES
5. Lee W. Ward is a citizen of the state of Arizona, residing in Kingman, and has a

Zions checking account via the Bank’s National Bank of Arizona brand.
1
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6. Defendant Zions Bancorporation, N.A. is a bank holding company headquartered
in Salt Lake City. Zions is the largest bank in Utah with total assets exceeding $75 billion.
Zions operates as a national bank doing business under eight local brands: AmegyBank,
California Bank & Trust, The Commerce Bank of Oregon, The Commerce Bank of Washington,
National Bank of Arizona, Nevada State Bank, VectraBank Colorado, and Zions Bank. The
Bank operates in 11 western states: Arizona, California, Colorado, Idaho, Nevada, New Mexico,
Oregon, Texas, Utah, Washington, and Wyoming. Zions has approximately 428 branch offices
throughout the western states. The Bank is publicly traded and has a market capitalization of
nearly $10 billion.

JURISDICTION

7. This Court has original jurisdiction of this action under the Class Action Fairness
Act of 2005. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d)(2) and (6), this Court has original jurisdiction
because (1) the proposed class is comprised of at least 100 members; (2) Plaintiff is a citizen of
Arizona, making at least one member of the proposed class a citizen of a different state than
Defendant; and (3) the aggregate claims of the putative class members exceed $5 million,
exclusive of interest and costs.

8. Venue is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391 because Zions is
subject to personal jurisdiction here and regularly conducts business in this district. Also, a
substantial portion of the events or omissions giving rise to the claims asserted herein occurred
in this district.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

0. Even though Zions operates through eight brands across 11 states, the Bank
utilizes a singular “DEPOSIT ACCOUNT AGREEMENT” (“Deposit Agreement”), that is
applicable to all of its brands. See Deposit Agreement (Exhibit 1 hereto). Certain contractual
provisions only apply in certain states, but the terms relevant to this case are the same for all
Zions customers.

/11
/]

2

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT




Case 3:21-cv-08103-MTL Document 1 Filed 05/11/21 Page 4 of 27

I. ZIONS HOLDS DEPOSITED FUNDS LONGER THAN CONTRACTUALLY
PROMISED IN ORDER TO ASSESS ADDITIONAL FEES.

10.  Section 6 of the Bank’s Deposit Agreement — titled “YOUR ABILITY TO

WITHDRAW FUNDS” — informs customers like Mr. Ward when funds from deposits will be
made available for use by customers.

11.  According to the Deposit Agreement:

Funds from cash and check deposits are normally available the first business day
after the business day on which we received your deposit (or the first business day
if we received your deposit after hours or on a non-business day). Funds from
electronic deposits (e.g., payroll or government beneﬁts) and wire transfers are
normally available upon receipt. When funds are ‘“‘available” they can be
chtlhdrawn by you in case, and we can use them to honor checks and payment
orders.

See Deposit Agreement, p. 2.
12.  In addition to the Bank’s general policy described above, Zions also informs its
customers that, in certain scenarios, there can be a delay in the availability of deposited funds.

13.  In such a scenario, the Deposit Agreement provides:

On some items, the deposited funds will not be available for withdrawal the
business day following your deposit. The availability of deposited funds
depends on the type of check that you deposit, and we may delay availability
of deposited funds until the second business day following the day or your
deposit. Nevertheless, $225 of your deposit will be available on the first
business day. We will notify you if your deposited funds will not be available
for withdrawal on the first business day after deposit, and we will give you an
indication when the funds will be available for withdrawal.

1d. (emphasis added).
14.  Similarly, the Bank’s Anytime Checking Disclosure sets forth the following funds

availability policy:

Cash deposited: Next business day
Check deposited: Next business day generally, unless a hold is placed
Direct Deposit and Wire Transfer: Same business day

We may place a hold on funds you deposit in your account by check. If we do, a
portion of the funds will generally be available to you the first business day after
the day of the deposit. Depending on the type of check you deposit, the remainder
of the funds may not be available to you until the second day after the day of the
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deposit or even later. We will generally tell you at the time you deposit a check
if a portion of the funds from the check will not be available to you on the business
day after the day of the deposit. We will also tell you when those funds will be
available.

See Anytime Checking Disclosure, p. 2 (Exhibit 2 hereto).

15.  Rather than abide by these contractual promises, as evidenced by its handling of
Mr. Ward’s account, Zions places extended holds on the entirety of deposits in order to
maximize fee revenue. If funds are arbitrarily declared to be unavailable then the customer’s
balance is not sufficient to cover other transactions, often netting the Bank pure-profit fees such
as insufficient funds fees. The Bank has no risk in this scenario because the funds are quickly
made available to Zions. Modern check clearing systems usually provide the deposited funds
to Zions within hours, and certainly by the “next business day” as quoted in the Bank’s contracts.

16. By way of example, below is what Mr. Ward’s transaction history should have
looked like between January 29, 2021 and February 18, 2021 if Zions had adhered to its funds
availability policy with respect to a deposit for $1,101.83 on February 8, 2021 (“Chart A”):

Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
1/29/2021 Ruyi -$38.23 $64.80
Express
1/29/2021 Delta -$47.65 $17.15
Dental
2/1/2021 Maverik -$10.96 $6.19
2/1/2021 PayPal -$4.21 $1.98
2/2/2021 ATM Check $40.00 $41.98
Deposit
2/2/2021 PayPal $47.84 $84.82
Transfer
2/2/2021 PayPal $66.73 $151.55
Transfer
2/2/2021 Vivint -$99.41 $52.14
2/3/2021 Maverik -$1.93 $50.21
2/3/2021 Acorns -$5.00 $45.21
2/4/2021 Maverik -$9.35 $35.86
2/5/2021 Direct $480.52 $516.38
Deposit
2/5/2021 FastTrip -$19.73 $496.65
2/5/2021 FastTrip -$2.19 $494.46
4
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Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
2/5/2021 Acorns -$10.00 $484.46
2/5/2021 Robinhood -$40.00 $444.46
2/5/2021 Pentagon -$75.00 $369.46

Federal
2/8/2021 ATM Check $1,101.83 $1,471.29
Deposit
2/8/2021 PayPal $124.05 $1,595.34
Transfer
2/8/2021 PayPal $38.30 $1,633.64
Transfer
2/8/2021 Maverik -$8.07 $1,625.57
2/8/2021 Maverik -$13.27 $1,612.30
2/8/2021 FastTrip -$41.90 $1,570.40
2/8/2021 DataMax -$80.00 $1,490.40
Wireless
2/8/2021 Masseys -$25.00 $1,465.40
2/8/2021 Montgomer -$40.00 $1,425.40
y Wards
2/8/2021 Bangkok -$84.00 $1,341.40
Thai
2/8/2021 Western -$55.00 $1,286.40
Union
2/8/2021 Wal-Mart -$35.97 $1,250.43
2/8/2021 Route 66 -$12.99 $1,237.44
2/8/2021 Acorns -$3.00 $1,234.44
2/8/2021 PayPal -$162.04 $1,072.40
2/9/2021 RedBox -$15.57 $1,056.83
2/9/2021 Robinhood -$40.00 $1,016.83
2/9/2021 UNS -$61.08 $955.75
Electric
2/9/2021 UNS Gas -$95.95 $859.80
2/9/2021 Transfer to -$400.00 $459.80
Pentagon
Fed
2/9/2021 Check 134 -$40.00 $419.80
2/10/2021 Acorns -$5.00 $414.80
2/11/2021 Acorns -$10.00 $404.80
2/11/2021 Check 135 -$90.00 $314.80
2/16/2021 Cash $100.00 $414.80
Deposit
2/16/2021 Cash $140.00 $554.80
Deposit
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Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
2/16/2021 LP Master -$272.43 $282.37
Payment

17.  Ascanbe seen from a careful study of this chart, Mr. Ward’s account should never
have accrued a negative balance and Mr. Ward would not have been assessed any Insufficient
Funds (NSF) Fees had the Bank properly credited the deposit.

18.  However, rather than adhere to its own policies, Zions violated the terms of its
contract (or utilized discretion that it reserves for itself within its form contracts) to place a
delayed hold on the $1,101.83 check that Mr. Ward deposited on February 6, 2021. Mr. Ward
was not provided any notice that there would be a hold on these deposited funds. The check
was provided by a major in-state corporation, from which Mr. Ward often makes deposits, so
there was no legitimate cause for a hold on these funds. Nevertheless, had the Bank informed
him of a hold at the time he made the deposit, he could have made suitable arrangements for
other purchases that he needed to make in the following days. No such notice occurred until
much too late.

19.  Asaresult of the Bank’s improper actions, Mr. Ward’s transaction history looked

like the following when it was actually provided by Zions (“Chart B”):

Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
1/29/2021 Ruyi -$38.23 $64.80
Express
1/29/2021 | Delta Dental -$47.65 $17.15
2/1/2021 Maverik -$10.96 $6.19
2/172021 PayPal -$4.21 $1.98
2/2/2021 ATM Check $40.00 $41.98
Deposit
2/2/2021 PayPal $47.84 $84.82
Transfer
2/2/2021 PayPal $66.73 $151.55
Transfer
6
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Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
2/2/2021 Vivint -$99.41 $52.14
2/3/2021 Maverik -$1.93 $50.21
2/3/2021 Acorns -$5.00 $45.21
2/4/2021 Maverik -$9.35 $35.86
2/5/2021 Direct $480.52 $516.38
Deposit

2/5/2021 FastTrip -$19.73 $496.65

2/5/2021 FastTrip -$2.19 $494.46

2/5/2021 Acorns -$10.00 $484.46

2/5/2021 Robinhood -$40.00 $444.46

2/5/2021 Pentagon -$75.00 $369.46
Federal

2/8/2021 | ATM Check $1,101.83 $369.46
Deposit (Held)

2/8/2021 PayPal $124.05 $493.51
Transfer

2/8/2021 PayPal $38.30 $531.81
Transfer

2/8/2021 Maverik -$8.07 $523.74

2/8/2021 Maverik -$13.27 $510.47

2/8/2021 FastTrip -$41.90 $468.57

2/8/2021 DataMax -$80.00 $388.57
Wireless

2/8/2021 Masseys -$25.00 $363.57

2/8/2021 Montgomery -$40.00 $323.57

Wards
2/8/2021 Bangkok -$84.00 $239.57
Thai
2/8/2021 Western -$55.00 $184.57
Union

7

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT




Case 3:21-cv-08103-MTL Document 1 Filed 05/11/21 Page 9 of 27

Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
2/8/2021 Wal-Mart -$35.97 $148.60
2/8/2021 Route 66 -$12.99 $135.61
2/8/2021 Acorns -$3.00 $132.61
2/8/2021 PayPal -$162.04 -$26.79
2/9/2021 RedBox -$15.57 -$42.36
2/9/2021 Robinhood -$40.00 -$82.36
27972021 UNS -$61.08 -$143.44

Electric
2/9/2021 UNS Gas -$95.95 -$239.39
2/9/2021 Transfer to -$400.00 -$639.39
Pentagon
Fed
2/9/2021 Check 134 -$40.00 -$679.39
2/9/2021 Insufficient -$35.00 -$714.39
Funds — Pd
2/10/2021 Returned 134 $40.00 -$674.39
Check
2/10/2021 Returned $61.08 -$613.31
UNS Elec
2/10/2021 Returned $95.95 -$517.36
UNS Gas
2/10/2021 Returned $400.00 -$117.36
Transfer
2/10/2021 Acorns -$5.00 -$122.36
2/10/2021 | Insufficient -$35.00 -$157.36
Funds — Pd
2/10/2021 | Insufficient -$140.00 -$297.36
Funds - Ret
2/11/2021 Acorns -$10.00 -$307.36
2/11/2021 Check 134 -$40.00 -$347.36
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Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
2/11/2021 Check 135 -$90.00 -$437.36
2/11/2021 | Insufficient -$35.00 -$472.36

Funds — Pd
2/12/2021 Return $10.00 -$462.36
Acorns
2/12/2021 Returned 134 $40.00 -$422.36
Check
2/12/2021 Returned 135 $90.00 -$322.36
Check
2/12/2021 | Insufficient -$105.00 -$437.36
Funds — Ret
2/16/2021 Cash $100.00 -$337.36
Deposit
2/16/2021 Cash $140.00 -$197.36
Deposit
2/16/2021 LP Master -$272.43 -$469.79
Payment
2/16/2021 Check 135 -$90.00 -$559.79
2/17/2021 Return 135 $90.00 -$469.79
Check
2/17/2021 Return LP $272.43 -$197.36
Master
2/17/2021 | Insufficient -$70.00 -$267.36
Funds — Ret

20. By holding Mr. Ward’s deposit in a manner contrary to what is laid out in the
account contract documents, Zions was able to assess $420 in Insufficient Funds (NSF) Fees for
items that were improperly paid or returned by the Bank.

21.  Eachofthese 12 Insufficient Funds (NSF) Fees was improper because, if the Bank
made the deposit for $1,101.83 available within one business day as required in the applicable
contracts, Mr. Ward’s available balance would always have been positive during the time period
in question.

22.  Asto some of the improper fees it is even clearer that the Bank acted improperly.
Had Zions made $225 of the held check available, as plainly provided for in the Deposit
Agreement and Anytime Checking Disclosure, Mr. Ward would not have incurred as many
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1 ||Insufficient Funds (NSF) Fees.
2 23. If Zions had made $225 of the held check available, Mr. Ward’s transaction
3 || history would have looked like this (“Chart C”):
4 Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
5 1/29/2021 Ruyi -$38.23 $64.80
Express
6 |l 172972021 Delta -$47.65 $17.15
7 Dental
2/1/2021 Maverik -$10.96 $6.19
8
9 2/1/2021 PayPal -$4.21 $1.98
10 2/2/2021 ATM Check $40.00 $41.98
1 Deposit
2/2/2021 PayPal $47.84 $84.82
12 Transfer
2/2/2021 PayPal $66.73 $151.55
13 Transfer
14 2/2/2021 Vivint -$99.41 $52.14
15 2/3/2021 Maverik -$1.93 $50.21
16
2/3/2021 Acorns -$5.00 $45.21
17
8 2/4/2021 Maverik -$9.35 $35.86
19 2/5/2021 Direct $480.52 $516.38
0 Deposit
2/5/2021 FastTrip -$19.73 $496.65
21
- 2/5/2021 FastTrip -$2.19 $494.46
23 2/5/2021 Acorns -$10.00 $484.46
24 2/5/2021 | Robinhood -$40.00 $444.46
25
2/5/2021 Pentagon -$75.00 $369.46
26 Federal
. 2/8/2021 | ATM Check $225.00 $594.46
Deposit (8876.83
28 “on hold”)
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Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
2/8/2021 PayPal $124.05 $718.51
Transfer
2/8/2021 PayPal $38.30 $756.81
Transfer
2/8/2021 Maverik -$8.07 $748.74
2/8/2021 Maverik -$13.27 $735.47
2/8/2021 FastTrip -$41.90 $693.57
2/8/2021 DataMax -$80.00 $613.57
Wireless
2/8/2021 Masseys -$25.00 $588.57
2/8/2021 | Montgomer -$40.00 $548.57
y Wards
2/8/2021 Bangkok -$84.00 $464.57
Thai
2/8/2021 Western -$55.00 $409.57
Union
2/8/2021 Wal-Mart -$35.97 $373.60
2/8/2021 Route 66 -$12.99 $360.61
2/8/2021 Acorns -$3.00 $357.61
2/8/2021 PayPal -$162.04 $195.57
2/972021 RedBox -$15.57 $180.00
2/9/2021 Robinhood -$40.00 $140.00
2/972021 UNS -$61.08 $78.92
Electric
2/972021 UNS Gas -$95.95 -$17.03
2/9/2021 Transfer to -$400.00 -$417.03
Pentagon
Fed
2/9/2021 Check 134 -$40.00 -$457.03
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Date Description | Check # Credit Debit Balance
2/9/2021 Insufficient -$35.00 -$492.03
Funds — Pd
2/10/2021 Returned 134 $40.00 -$452.03
Check
2/10/2021 Returned $400.00 -$52.03
Transfer
2/10/2021 Acorns -$5.00 -$57.03
2/10/2021 | Insufficient -$35.00 -$92.03
Funds — Pd
2/10/2021 | [Insufficient -$70.00 -$162.03
Funds - Ret
2/11/2021 Acorns -$10.00 -$172.03
2/11/2021 Check 134 -$40.00 -$212.03
2/11/2021 Check 135 -$90.00 -$302.03
2/12/2021 Return $10.00 -$292.03
Acorns
2/12/2021 Returned 134 $40.00 -$252.03
Check
2/12/2021 Returned 135 $90.00 -$162.03
Check
2/12/2021 | [Insufficient -$105.00 -$267.03
Funds — Ret
2/16/2021 Cash $100.00 -$167.03
Deposit
2/16/2021 Cash $140.00 -$27.03
Deposit
2/16/2021 LP Master -$272.43 -$299.46
Payment
2/16/2021 Check 135 -$90.00 -$389.46
2/17/2021 Return 135 $90.00 -$299.46
Check
2/17/2021 Return LP $272.43 -$27.03
Master
2/17/2021 | Insufficient -$70.00 -$97.03
Funds — Ret

12

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT




Case 3:21-cv-08103-MTL Document 1 Filed 05/11/21 Page 14 of 27

24.  Instead of $420 in pure-profit Insufficient Funds (NSF) Fees, Zions would have
only made $315 in improper fees.

25.  Thus, by failing to adhere to its additional promise to make $225 of the held check
available to Mr. Ward, Zions was able to generate an additional $105 in fee revenue.

26.  Either way you cut it, the Bank’s violations of its contracts with Mr. Ward and
other customers allow Zions to charge improper fees and pocket unearned income. As shown
by Mr. Ward’s circumstance — in which a check from a major corporation was deposited and
the funds were quickly made available to Zions but the Bank took $420 in fees anyway — the
Bank’s practices are egregious and unjustifiable. These fees are pure profit without any service
provided or risk undertaken by the Bank. Indeed, if an individual did the same thing, they could
be charged with a crime. Even worse, these practices are automated by the Bank. By simply
reprogramming its computer systems, the Bank can make an endless stream of improper fee
income without informing customers or gaining their consent to change the agreed-upon terms.

II. ZIONS CHARGES MORE THAN ONE FEE ON THE SAME ITEM.

27.  The Zions Deposit Agreement, in concert with its Fee Schedule and other
contractual documents, allows the Bank to charge a single $35 Insufficient Funds (NSF) Fee on
a single debit item. Pursuant to the plain terms, only one fee can be assessed regardless of
whether the item 1n question is paid by the Bank, resulting in an overdratft, or is returned unpaid
by the Bank because there are insufficient funds in the account.

28.  According to the Deposit Agreement, “[a]Jn Overdraft occurs when the Available
Balance in your account is insufficient to pay a debit (withdrawal) transaction, but we pay it
anyway.” See Deposit Agreement, p. 10.

29.  The Deposit Agreement also states: “[1]f we pay a debit transaction that overdraws
your Available Balance by more than $5, we will charge your account an Insufficient Funds
(NSF) Fee.” Id.

30.  Asexplained in the Fee Schedule, an Insufficient Funds (NSF) Fee of $35 will be
charged by Zions “per check, ACH, or wire transaction posted against insufficient funds,
whether the bank pays or returns the transaction.” See Fee Schedule, p. 3 (Exhibit 3 hereto).
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31.  Zions breaches its contractual documents when it charges more than one $35 fee
on the same item, since the documents explicitly state — and reasonable consumers understand
